Organicand
Printed Electronics

Fundamentals and Applications

edited by

Giovanni Nisato
Donald Lupo
Simone Ganz



Organic and
Printed Electronics

Fundamentals and Applications

edited by

Giovanni Nisato
Donald Lupo
Simone Ganz

PAN STANFORD PUBLISHING



Published by

Pan Stanford Publishing Pte. Ltd.
Penthouse Level, Suntec Tower 3
8 Temasek Boulevard

Singapore 038988

Email: editorial@panstanford.com
Web: www.panstanford.com

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Organic and Printed Electronics: Fundamentals and Applications
Copyright ©® 2016 by Pan Stanford Publishing Pte. Ltd.

All rights reserved. This book, or parts thereof, may not be reproduced in any form
or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording
or any information storage and retrieval system now known or to be invented,
without written permission from the publisher:

For photocopying of material in this volume, please pay a copying fee through
the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc,, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923,
USA. In this case permission to photocopy is not required from the publisher.

Cover image courtesy: Lapp Group, Germany

ISBN 978-981-4669-74-0 (Hardcover)
ISBN 978-981-4669-75-7 (eBook)

Printed in the USA



Organic and
Printed Electronics



I AAREE, 7 B SE BEPDFIG 7 17) : www. ertongbook. com



Preface

The goal of this book is to provide an introductory knowledge of
organic and printed electronics to students and engineers. There
are many monographs, dissertations, and research papers available
for higher-level studies on the topic. Our motivation for writing
this book was to provide a preliminary reference guide and manual
for beginners and a support tool for teachers. Such a textbook did
not exist two decades ago when some of us first encountered this
field, and this situation still seems to continue: we often have to
use whatever materials we have at our disposal when introducing
newcomers to this field.

We begin the book by presenting the contents and structure of
this book, which are the result of a long process as we considered
different perspectives including analyses of the educational courses
on organic electronics in Europe. Besides more technical chapters,
we chose to introduce topics such as entrepreneurship and
environmental impact, which are key to making a lasting societal
contribution.

This book took over four years to complete, which appears like an
eternity in a fast-moving technical field. The process also naturally
forced us to focus on topics that have reached a certain level of
maturity. This project was a rewarding group effort. The chapters
have been contributed by many talented authors, who are all experts
in their fields, and we are greatly indebted to them for their trustand
patience and for transmitting in their chapters a working knowledge
that is connected to practice.

In such a multidisciplinary field, it is not possible to cover all
topics within a book of this size. In this book, we focus on printing
and solution coating rather than on vacuum deposition. Additionally,
we decided to specialize on the handling of liquid deposition and on
understanding the physics behind it instead of simply summarizing
all deposition processes that are used in organic electronics today.
Many concepts for devices are very similar, therefore, vacuum
processing is presented indeed briefly in several chapters. Further
information on vacuum processing is available in specialized



xxii

Preface

publications. As new organic molecules are being synthesized and
reported almost weekly, a thorough introduction to the chemistry of
organic and printable semiconductors would require a book in itself.
Flexibility and thin-film mechanical properties are very important
and play a role in the design, processing, and final functionality
of printed electronics. Although these have been mentioned at
various instances in the book, they have not been presented in
an independent chapter. Further, several devices such as printed
memories and optical sensors are not covered in this textbook.
Hopefully, there will be a chance to expand on these and other topics
in a further edition.

Giovanni Nisato
Donald Lupo

Simone Ganz
January 2016



Acknowledgments

We are grateful to Pan Stanford Publishing for providing the first
spark to initiate this project and Shivani Sharma for her patience and
support during this endeavor.

Several projects and organizations provided logistic and
financial support for this book. We especially thank the COLAE
EU project, which delivered the first pan European professional
training program of organic electronics, and the Organic Electronic
Association’s Working Group on Education for providing crucial
support in bringing out this book. We also thank the authors of the
chapters for their commitment to this project and their excellent
work. Co-editors Donald Lupo and Simone Ganz especially thank
coordinating editor Giovanni Nisato, who was the primary driving
force behind this project.






Contents

Preface
Acknowledgments

1.

Introduction to Organic and Printed Electronics
Giovanni Nisato, Donald Lupo, and Simone Ganz
1.1 The Field and the Goals of the Book
1.2 Contents and Book Organization

1.2.1 Description of the Chapters

Organic Semiconducting Materials
Mattias Andersson and Mats Fahlman

2.1 Introduction

22 From Chemical Bonds to Bands
2.3 Charge Injection and Transport
2.4  Optical Properties

2.5 Short Summary

Exercises

Suggested Readings

Printing and Processing Techniques

Simone Ganz, Hans Martin Sauer, Simon WeifSenseel,
Julian Zembron, Robert Tone, Edgar Dérsam,
Moritz Schaefer, and Malte Schulz-Ruthenberg

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Fluid Formulation: Making Functional
Materials Printable
3.2.1 Creating Printing Fluids
3.2.2 Properties of Printing Fluids
3.2.2.1 Viscosity of printing fluids
3.2.2.2 Surface tension
3.2.2.3 Fluid parameters and
printing techniques
3.2.3 Choosing a Solvent
3.2.3.1 Polymer materials

Xxi
xxiii

w

11

141
15
25
38
42
44
45

47

47

48
49
49
49
52

53
54
54



vi

Contents

3.3

34

3.2.4

3.2.3.2 Small molecules

3.2.3.3 Colloidal dispersions
Fluid Dynamics of Printed Liquid
Films

3.2.4.1 Wetting properties

3.2.4.2 Dynamic phenomena:

The lubrication limit
3.2.4.3 Surface-leveling time
3.2.4.4 Marangoni effect

Substeps of Printing

3.3.1

3.3.2
3.3.3
3.34
3.35
3.3.6
337

Substep 0: Conditioning (of the
Printing Fluid and Substrate
Pretreatment)

Substep 1: Fluid Acquisition
Substep 2: Predosing

Substep 3: Dosing

Substep 4: Transfer

Substep 5: Relaxation

Substep 6: Drying (Curing, Sintering)

Printing Processes

3.4.1

3.4.2

Flexography
3.4.1.1 History and facts
3.4.1.2 Principle of flexography
3.4.1.3 Characteristics of print
equipment
3.4.1.4 Process description
3.4.1.5 Experiences from a
practical point of view
3.4.1.6 Applications and current
research
Gravure Printing
3.4.2.1 History and facts
3.4.2.2 Principle of rotogravure
3.4.2.3 Characteristics of print
equipment
3.4.2.4 Process description
3.4.2.5 Experiences from a
practical point of view

56
57

58
59

59
61
62
63

64
65
66
66
66
67

69
71
71
71

72
74

75
77
77
77
77

78
80

81



3.4.2.6

Applications and current
research

3.4.3 Screen Printing

344

3.4.5

3.4.6
3.4.7

3.4.3.1
3432
3.4.33

3.4.34
3.4.35

3.4.3.6

History and facts

Principle of screen printing
Characteristics of print
equipment

Process description
Experiences from a practical
point of view

Applications and current
research

Inkjet Printing

3441
3.4.4.2
3.4.4.3

3.4.4.4
3.4.4.5

3.4.4.6

History and facts
Principle of inkjet
Characteristics of print
equipment

Process description
Experiences from a
practical point of view
Applications and current
research

Coating Techniques

3.4.5.1
3.4.5.2
3.45.3

Spin coating
Slot-die coating
Blade coating

Laser Patterning of Thin Films
Additional Coating and Structuring
Techniques

3471
3.4.7.2
3.4.7.3
3.4.7.4
3.4.75
3.4.7.6
3.4.7.7
3.4.7.8

Evaporation deposition
Photolithography

Pad printing

Offset printing
Nanoimprint lithography
Microcontact printing
Aerosol jet printing
Laser transfer printing

Contents

82
82
82
82

84
85

86

87
88
88
88

89
90

91

92
93
93
94
95
96

99
99
99
100
100
101
101
101
102

vii



viii

Contents

3.4.7.9 Xerography
3.4.7.10 Plasma printing
3.4.7.11 Hotembossing
3.5 Conclusions
Glossary of Printing Terms
Exercises
Suggested Readings

. Characterization Techniques for Printed Electronics

Robert Tone and Simone Ganz

4.1 Viscosities and Surface Tensions
4.1.1 Measuring Viscosity
4.1.2 Measuring Surface Tensions
4.2 Structural Characterization
421 Lateral Extent
4.2.2 Layer Thickness
4.2.3 Morphology
4.3 Structural Measurements
43.1 Optical Methods
4.3.2 Tactile Methods
4.4 Electrical Properties of Printed Layers
and Their Characterization
4.5 Conclusions
Exercises
Suggested Readings

. Organic Field-Effect Transistors

Henrique Leonel Gomes

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Field-Effect Transistors
5.2.1 Basic Operation ofa TFT
5.2.2 OTFT Architectures

5.3 The Ideal Thin-Film Transistor

5.3.1 Threshold Voltage and Subthreshold

Current of Ideal TFTs
5.4 Nonideal Characteristics
5.4.1 Parameter Extraction
5.4.2 Operational Stability
5.4.3 Variability

102
102
103
103
105
109
112

117

118
118
120
122
123
123
128
129
130
132

135
138
140
142

147

148
149
150
152
154

158
159
163
164
165



5.4.3.1 Experimental procedures
and methodologies to

study variability
5.4.3.2 Limitations of test
structures
5.5 Electronic Traps in TFTs
5.5.1 TFT Nonideal Characteristics as
a Tool to Measure Traps
5.5.1.1 Extraction of localized
charge density from the
TFET transfer characteristics
5.5.1.2 Temperature dependence
of the charge transport
5.5.2 Electrical Techniques to Study Traps
5.5.2.1 Small-signal impedance
spectroscopy
5.5.2.2 Thermally stimulated
currents
5.6  Circuits and Systems
5.6.1 Inverter Circuits
5.6.2 Circuit Characterization
5.6.3 Ring Oscillators
5.6.4 Summary
57 TFTs for Biomedical Applications
5.7.1 Floating Gate Method
5.7.2 Organic Thin-Film Transistors as
Gas Sensors
5.7.3 Changes in the Dielectric Layer
5.8 Conclusions
Exercises

Suggested Readings

. The Basics of Organic Light-Emitting Diodes
Mathias Mydlak and Daniel Volz

6.1

Introduction
6.1.1 History
6.1.1.1 First observation of
electroluminescence in
the early 20th century

Contents

166

167
170

172

173

174
178

179

182
185
186
188
189
189
190
190

192
193
194
196
197

199

199
201

201



Contents

6.1.1.2 Inorganic light-emitting
diodes

6.1.1.3 Electroluminescence in
organic matter

6.1.1.4 The first OLEDs with Alqs

6.2 Structure of an OLED
6.2.1 Basic Device Structure
6.2.2 Charge and Energy Transfer in OLED
Devices
6.2.3 Relevant Physical Parameters for
OLED Materials
6.3 Emitter Concepts
6.3.1 General Differences between the
Different Concepts
6.3.2 Fluorescence
6.3.3 Phosphorescence
6.3.4 Singlet Harvesting/TADF
6.3.5 Host Materials
6.4  Additional Aspects
6.4.1 Encapsulation
6.4.2 Flexible Substrates
6.4.3 Multilayer Architectures
6.4.3.1 Substrate and electrode
materials
6.4.3.2 Charge transport materials
6.4.3.3 Other layers for improved
device performance
6.4.4.4 White-light OLEDs
6.4.4.5 Outcoupling
6.5 Outlook and Challenges
Exercises
Suggested Readings

7. Organic Solar Cells
Claudia Hoth, Achilleas Savva, and Stelios Choulis

7.1
72

Basic Principles of Organic Solar Cells
Manufacturing and Production Technologies
7.2.1 Blade Coating

7.2.2 Spray Coating

7.2.3 Inkjet Printing

201

202

203
204
204

206

209
210

210
212
214
214
215
216
216
217
218

218
219

221
222
223
224
226
228

229

230
233
233
234
235



7.3

7.4
7.5

7.6

7.7
7.8

7.2.4 Gravure Printing
7.2.5 Slot-Die Coating
7.2.6  Screen Printing
7.2.7 Roll-to-Roll Manufacturing
Materials of Organic Solar Cells
7.3.1 Interfacial and Intermediate Layers
7.3.1.1 PEDOT:PSS and other
highly conductive polymers
7.3.2 Nanoparticles and Nanotubes
7.3.3 Photoactive Materials
7.3.4 Electrodes
7.3.4.1 Physical Vapor Deposition
of Top Electrodes
7.3.4.2 Printable Materials for
Top Electrodes
7.3.4.3 Bottom Electrodes
7.3.5 Encapsulation Materials
Solar Cell Device Architectures
Electrical Characterization of Solar Cells
and Modules
Lifetime and Degradation of Organic
Solar Cells
Application Examples
Summary and Outlook

Exercises
Suggested Readings

. Printable Power Storage: Batteries and Supercapacitors

Sampo Tuukkanen and Martin Krebs

8.1
8.2

8.3

Introduction

Principles of a Cell/Battery

8.2.1 Voltage

8.2.2 Charge “Capacity”

8.2.3 Internal Resistance/Impedance
8.2.4 Pulse Load Capability

8.2.5 Cycle Life

8.2.6 Cell versus Battery

8.2.7 Battery as an Energy Source
Principles of a Supercapacitor

8.3.1 Conventional Capacitors

Contents

235
236
236
236
237
237

237
238
239
243

243

244
245
246
247

251

255
258
260
261
262

265

265
266
266
267
267
268
268
268
268
270
270



xii

Contents

8.3.2 Supercapacitor Structure
8.3.3 Supercapacitor Parameters
8.3.4 Electrical Characterization of
Supercapacitors
8.3.5 Comparison of Supercapacitor and
Battery
8.4 Printed Battery Architectures
8.4.1 Stacked Assembly
8.4.2 Co-Planar Assembly
8.4.3 Liquid Electrolyte
8.4.4 Solid Electrolyte
8.4.5 Battery Materials
8.5 Printed Supercapacitor Architectures
8.5.1 Printable High-Surface Area
Materials
8.5.2 Printable Supercapacitors
8.6 Challenges of Printed Electrochemical
Systems
Exercises
Suggested Readings

9. Encapsulation of Organic Electronics
John Fahlteich, Andrea Glawe, and Paolo Vacca

9.1 Introduction to Encapsulation
9.2 Types of Encapsulation
9.2.1 Glass/Glass Encapsulation
9.2.2 Lamination of Barrier Films
9.2.3 (Direct) Thin-Film Encapsulation
93 Introduction to Permeation in Solids and
Thin Films
9.3.1 Fick’s First Law of Diffusion
9.3.2 Defect Models for Permeation in
Thin-Film Encapsulation
9.3.2.1 Classification of defects
9.3.2.2 Models to describe gas
permeation at layer defects
9.3.2.3 Defects in multilayer systems
9.3.3 Time Dependence of Permeation
9.3.4 Influence of Ambient Conditions on
the Gas Permeation Rates in an
Encapsulation System

270
271

272

275
276
276
279
281
282
282
284

284
284

286
288
289

293

293
295
296
298
299

300
301

304
304

305

307
307

309



