

Organic and Printed Electronics

Fundamentals and Applications

edited by

Giovanni Nisato Donald Lupo Simone Ganz



Published by

Pan Stanford Publishing Pte. Ltd. Penthouse Level, Suntec Tower 3 8 Temasek Boulevard Singapore 038988

Email: editorial@panstanford.com Web: www.panstanford.com

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Organic and Printed Electronics: Fundamentals and ApplicationsCopyright © 2016 by Pan Stanford Publishing Pte. Ltd.

All rights reserved. This book, or parts thereof, may not be reproduced in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or any information storage and retrieval system now known or to be invented, without written permission from the publisher.

For photocopying of material in this volume, please pay a copying fee through the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, USA. In this case permission to photocopy is not required from the publisher.

Cover image courtesy: Lapp Group, Germany

ISBN 978-981-4669-74-0 (Hardcover) ISBN 978-981-4669-75-7 (eBook)

Printed in the USA

Organic and Printed Electronics

Preface

The goal of this book is to provide an introductory knowledge of organic and printed electronics to students and engineers. There are many monographs, dissertations, and research papers available for higher-level studies on the topic. Our motivation for writing this book was to provide a preliminary reference guide and manual for beginners and a support tool for teachers. Such a textbook did not exist two decades ago when some of us first encountered this field, and this situation still seems to continue: we often have to use whatever materials we have at our disposal when introducing newcomers to this field.

We begin the book by presenting the contents and structure of this book, which are the result of a long process as we considered different perspectives including analyses of the educational courses on organic electronics in Europe. Besides more technical chapters, we chose to introduce topics such as entrepreneurship and environmental impact, which are key to making a lasting societal contribution.

This book took over four years to complete, which appears like an eternity in a fast-moving technical field. The process also naturally forced us to focus on topics that have reached a certain level of maturity. This project was a rewarding group effort. The chapters have been contributed by many talented authors, who are all experts in their fields, and we are greatly indebted to them for their trust and patience and for transmitting in their chapters a working knowledge that is connected to practice.

In such a multidisciplinary field, it is not possible to cover all topics within a book of this size. In this book, we focus on printing and solution coating rather than on vacuum deposition. Additionally, we decided to specialize on the handling of liquid deposition and on understanding the physics behind it instead of simply summarizing all deposition processes that are used in organic electronics today. Many concepts for devices are very similar, therefore, vacuum processing is presented indeed briefly in several chapters. Further information on vacuum processing is available in specialized

publications. As new organic molecules are being synthesized and reported almost weekly, a thorough introduction to the chemistry of organic and printable semiconductors would require a book in itself. Flexibility and thin-film mechanical properties are very important and play a role in the design, processing, and final functionality of printed electronics. Although these have been mentioned at various instances in the book, they have not been presented in an independent chapter. Further, several devices such as printed memories and optical sensors are not covered in this textbook. Hopefully, there will be a chance to expand on these and other topics in a further edition.

> Giovanni Nisato Donald Lupo Simone Ganz January 2016

Acknowledgments

We are grateful to Pan Stanford Publishing for providing the first spark to initiate this project and Shivani Sharma for her patience and support during this endeavor.

Several projects and organizations provided logistic and financial support for this book. We especially thank the COLAE EU project, which delivered the first pan European professional training program of organic electronics, and the Organic Electronic Association's Working Group on Education for providing crucial support in bringing out this book. We also thank the authors of the chapters for their commitment to this project and their excellent work. Co-editors Donald Lupo and Simone Ganz especially thank coordinating editor Giovanni Nisato, who was the primary driving force behind this project.

Contents

Prefe	ace	XX			
Ackn	nowledgments	xxii			
1.	Introduction to Organic and Printed Electronics Giovanni Nisato, Donald Lupo, and Simone Ganz				
	1.1 The Field and the Goals of the Book	1			
	1.2 Contents and Book Organization	3			
	1.2.1 Description of the Chapters	5			
2.	Organic Semiconducting Materials	11			
	Mattias Andersson and Mats Fahlman				
	2.1 Introduction	11			
	2.2 From Chemical Bonds to Bands	15			
	2.3 Charge Injection and Transport	25			
	2.4 Optical Properties	38			
	2.5 Short Summary	42			
	Exercises	44			
	Suggested Readings				
3.	Printing and Processing Techniques	47			
	Simone Ganz, Hans Martin Sauer, Simon Weißenseel,				
	Julian Zembron, Robert Tone, Edgar Dörsam,				
	Moritz Schaefer, and Malte Schulz-Ruthenberg				
	3.1 Introduction				
	3.2 Fluid Formulation: Making Functional				
	Materials Printable				
	3.2.1 Creating Printing Fluids	49			
	3.2.2 Properties of Printing Fluids	49			
	3.2.2.1 Viscosity of printing fluids	49			
	3.2.2.2 Surface tension	52			
	3.2.2.3 Fluid parameters and				
	printing techniques	53			
	3.2.3 Choosing a Solvent	54			
	3.2.3.1 Polymer materials	54			

		3.2.3.2	Small molecules	56
		3.2.3.3	Colloidal dispersions	57
	3.2.4	Fluid Dy	namics of Printed Liquid	
		Films	-	58
		3.2.4.1	Wetting properties	59
		3.2.4.2	Dynamic phenomena:	
			The lubrication limit	59
		3.2.4.3	Surface-leveling time	61
		3.2.4.4	Marangoni effect	62
3.3	Subste	eps of Prin	ting	63
	3.3.1	Substep	0: Conditioning (of the	
		Printing	Fluid and Substrate	
		Pretreati	ment)	64
	3.3.2	Substep	1: Fluid Acquisition	65
	3.3.3	Substep	2: Predosing	66
	3.3.4	Substep	3: Dosing	66
	3.3.5	Substep -	4: Transfer	66
	3.3.6	Substep	5: Relaxation	67
	3.3.7	Substep	6: Drying (Curing, Sintering)	68
3.4	Printi	ng Process	es	69
	3.4.1	Flexogra	phy	71
		3.4.1.1	History and facts	71
		3.4.1.2	Principle of flexography	71
		3.4.1.3	Characteristics of print	
			equipment	72
		3.4.1.4	Process description	74
		3.4.1.5	Experiences from a	
			practical point of view	75
		3.4.1.6	Applications and current	
			research	77
	3.4.2	Gravure		77
			History and facts	77
			Principle of rotogravure	77
		3.4.2.3	Characteristics of print	
			equipment	78
			Process description	80
		3.4.2.5	Experiences from a	
			practical point of view	81

	3.4.2.6	Applications and current	
		research	82
3.4.3	Screen P	rinting	82
	3.4.3.1	History and facts	82
	3.4.3.2	Principle of screen printing	82
	3.4.3.3	Characteristics of print	
		equipment	84
	3.4.3.4	Process description	85
	3.4.3.5	Experiences from a practical	
		point of view	86
	3.4.3.6	Applications and current	
		research	87
3.4.4	Inkjet Pr	inting	88
	3.4.4.1	History and facts	88
	3.4.4.2	Principle of inkjet	88
	3.4.4.3	Characteristics of print	
		equipment	89
	3.4.4.4	Process description	90
	3.4.4.5	Experiences from a	
		practical point of view	91
	3.4.4.6	Applications and current	
		research	92
3.4.5	Coating	Techniques	93
	3.4.5.1	Spin coating	93
	3.4.5.2	Slot-die coating	94
	3.4.5.3	Blade coating	95
3.4.6	Laser Pat	tterning of Thin Films	96
3.4.7	Addition	al Coating and Structuring	
	Techniqu	ies	99
	3.4.7.1	Evaporation deposition	99
	3.4.7.2	Photolithography	99
	3.4.7.3	Pad printing	100
	3.4.7.4	Offset printing	100
	3.4.7.5	Nanoimprint lithography	101
	3.4.7.6	Microcontact printing	101
	3.4.7.7	Aerosol jet printing	101
	3.4.7.8	Laser transfer printing	102

			3.4.7.9 Xerography	102	
			3.4.7.10 Plasma printing	102	
			3.4.7.11 Hot embossing	103	
	3.5	Conclu	usions	103	
	Glossa	arv of Pr	rinting Terms	105	
		Exercises			
	Sugge	sted Rea	adings	109 112	
4.	Chara	Characterization Techniques for Printed Electronics			
	Robert Tone and Simone Ganz				
	4.1	4.1 Viscosities and Surface Tensions			
		4.1.1	Measuring Viscosity	118	
		4.1.2	Measuring Surface Tensions	120	
	4.2	Struct	ural Characterization	122	
		4.2.1	Lateral Extent	123	
		4.2.2	Layer Thickness	123	
		4.2.3	Morphology	128	
	4.3	Struct	ural Measurements	129	
		4.3.1	Optical Methods	130	
		4.3.2	Tactile Methods	132	
	4.4 Electrical Properties of Printed Layers				
		and Th	neir Characterization	135	
	4.5	Conclu	usions	138	
	Exerci	ses		140	
	Sugge	Suggested Readings			
5.	Organi	ic Field-	Effect Transistors	147	
	Henric	que Leor	nel Gomes		
	5.1	Introd	uction	148	
	5.2	Field-	Effect Transistors	149	
		5.2.1	Basic Operation of a TFT	150	
		5.2.2	OTFT Architectures	152	
	5.3	5.3 The Ideal Thin-Film Transistor			
		5.3.1	Threshold Voltage and Subthreshold		
			Current of Ideal TFTs	158	
	5.4	Nonideal Characteristics			
	5.4.1	5.4.1 Parameter Extraction		163	
		5.4.2	Operational Stability	164	
		5.4.3	Variability	165	

			5.4.3.1	Experimental procedures	
				and methodologies to	
				study variability	166
			5.4.3.2	Limitations of test	
				structures	167
	5.5	Electro	onic Traps	in TFTs	170
		5.5.1	TFT Nor	nideal Characteristics as	
			a Tool to	Measure Traps	172
			5.5.1.1	Extraction of localized	
				charge density from the	
				TFT transfer characteristics	173
			5.5.1.2	Temperature dependence	
				of the charge transport	174
		5.5.2		l Techniques to Study Traps	178
			5.5.2.1	Small-signal impedance	
				spectroscopy	179
			5.5.2.2	Thermally stimulated	
				currents	182
	5.6		s and Syst		185
			Inverter		186
				haracterization	188
			Ring Osc		189
			Summar		189
	5.7			lical Applications	190
		5.7.1	_	Gate Method	190
		5.7.2	100	Thin-Film Transistors as	
			Gas Sens		192
	F.0	5.7.3		in the Dielectric Layer	193
	5.8	Conclu	isions		194
	Exercis		11		196
	Sugges	ted Rea	idings		197
6.	The Ba	sics of C	Organic Lig	ht-Emitting Diodes	199
	Mathia	s Mydla	k and Dar	niel Volz	
	6.1	Introd	uction		199
		6.1.1	History		201
			6.1.1.1	First observation of	
				electroluminescence in	
				the early 20th century	201

			6.1.1.2	Inorganic light-emitting	
				diodes	201
			6.1.1.3	Electroluminescence in	
				organic matter	202
			6.1.1.4	The first OLEDs with Alq ₃	203
	6.2	Structi	ure of an C	DLED	204
		6.2.1	Basic De	vice Structure	204
		6.2.2	Charge a	nd Energy Transfer in OLED	
			Devices		206
		6.2.3	Relevant	Physical Parameters for	
			OLED Ma	aterials	209
	6.3		er Concept		210
		6.3.1		Differences between the	
				Concepts	210
		6.3.2			212
			Phospho		214
		6.3.4	0	arvesting/TADF	214
		6.3.5	Host Mat		215
	6.4		onal Aspe		216
			Encapsu		216
				Substrates	217
		6.4.3		er Architectures	218
			6.4.3.1	Substrate and electrode	
				materials	218
				Charge transport materials	219
			6.4.3.3	Other layers for improved	
			2 2 2 2	device performance	221
				White-light OLEDs	222
				Outcoupling	223
	6.5		k and Cha	llenges	224
	Exercis		11		226
	Sugges	ted Rea	idings		228
7.	Organi	Solar (Cells		229
				avva, and Stelios Choulis	
	7.1			of Organic Solar Cells	230
	7.2			nd Production Technologies	233
	7.4	7.2.1	Blade Co		233
		7.2.2	Spray Co		234
		7.2.3			235
			,	0	

		8.3.2	Supercapacitor Structure	2/0
		8.3.3	Supercapacitor Parameters	271
		8.3.4	Electrical Characterization of	
			Supercapacitors	272
		8.3.5	Comparison of Supercapacitor and	
			Battery	275
	8.4	Printe	d Battery Architectures	276
		8.4.1	Stacked Assembly	276
		8.4.2		279
		8.4.3	Liquid Electrolyte	281
		8.4.4	Solid Electrolyte	282
		8.4.5	Battery Materials	282
	8.5	Printe	d Supercapacitor Architectures	284
		8.5.1	Printable High-Surface Area	
			Materials	284
		8.5.2	Printable Supercapacitors	284
	8.6	Challe	nges of Printed Electrochemical	
		Systen	ns	286
	Exercises Suggested Readings			
9.	Encaps	ulation	of Organic Electronics	293
	John Fahlteich, Andrea Glawe, and Paolo Vacca			
	9.1 Introduction to Encapsulation			293
	9.2		of Encapsulation	295
		9.2.1	Glass/Glass Encapsulation	296
		9.2.2	Lamination of Barrier Films	298
		9.2.3	(Direct) Thin-Film Encapsulation	299
	9.3	Introd	uction to Permeation in Solids and	
		Thin F	ilms	300
		9.3.1	Fick's First Law of Diffusion	301
		9.3.2	Defect Models for Permeation in	
			Thin-Film Encapsulation	304
			9.3.2.1 Classification of defects	304
			9.3.2.2 Models to describe gas	
			permeation at layer defects	305
			9.3.2.3 Defects in multilayer systems	307
		9.3.3	Time Dependence of Permeation	307
		9.3.4	Influence of Ambient Conditions on	
			the Gas Permeation Rates in an	
			Encapsulation System	309